TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Mary O. Hinz Living Trust Dated January 7, 2002, As Amended		10/28/2009	TRUST: UNITED STATES
Paul Philip Vagnozzi Revocable Living Trust Dated January 18, 2005, As Amended		10/28/2009	TRUST: UNITED STATES
Paul Vagnozzi		10/28/2009	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Mary Hinz		10/28/2009	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allen Systems Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	1333 Third Avenue South	
City:	Naples	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34102	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Information Systems Corporation	
Street Address:	1333 Third Avenue South	
City:	Naples	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34102	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

Name:	ISC, Inc.	
Street Address:	1333 Third Avenue South	
City:	Naples	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34102	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0219

Name:	Infotectonics, Incorporated	
Street Address:	1333 Third Avenue South	
City:	Naples	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34102	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2139719	CYPRESS	
Registration Number:	2235093	DOCU VAULT	
Registration Number:	2846404	CYPRESS.WEB	
Registration Number:	2722701	MONARCH PRO FOR CYPRESS	
Registration Number:	2849183	CYPRESS DATA MINING MODULE	
Registration Number:	2966577	CYPRESS	
Registration Number:	3048644	CYPRESS	
Registration Number:	2966578	CONTENT PROCESSING FACILITY	
Registration Number:	2905227	CPF	
Registration Number:	2903540		
Registration Number:	2966579	DOCUVAULT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)706-8248

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127018352

Email: zbeal@mayerbrown.com, ipdocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Erick J. Palmer Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2828

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09147102 EJP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erick J. Palmer
Signature:	/ejp/
Date:	01/13/2010

Total Attachments: 3

source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST WITH HINZ ETAL#page1.tif

source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST WITH HINZ ETAL#page2.tif source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST WITH HINZ ETAL#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, The Mary O. Hinz Living Trust dated January 7, 2002, as amended ("Hinz Trust"), Paul Philip Vagnozzi Revocable Living Trust dated January 18, 2005, as amended ("Vagnozzi Trust"), Paul Vagnozzi, and Mary Hinz (Hinz Trust, Vagnozzi Trust, Paul Vagnozzi, and Mary Hinz are collectively referred to herein as the "Shareholders") hold a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Allen Systems Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 1333 Third Avenue South, Naples, Florida 34102 ("ASG"), and ASG as successor-in-interest to Information Systems Corporation, ISC, Inc. and Infotectonics, Incorporated (collectively, ASG, Information Systems Corporation, ISC, Inc. and Infotectonics, Incorporated are referred to herein as the "Grantor"), pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement between the Shareholders and the Grantor, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 4, 2005 at Reel 003134 / Frame 0876 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the Shareholders hereby release its security interest and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations as granted under the Trademark Security Agreement, including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement. The Shareholders agree to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Shareholders have executed this Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks on this 28 day of October, 2009.

Mary Hinz

Paul Vagnozzi

THE MARY O. HINZ LIVING TRUST

DATED JANUARY 7, 2002, AS AMENDED

Mary Hinz Trustee

PAUL PHILIP VAGNOZZI REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED JANUARY 18, 2005, AS AMENDED

Paul Vagnozzi

Trustee

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, The Mary O. Hinz Living Trust dated January 7, 2002, as amended ("Hinz Trust"), Paul Philip Vagnozzi Revocable Living Trust dated January 18, 2005, as amended ("Vagnozzi Trust"), Paul Vagnozzi, and Mary Hinz (Hinz Trust, Vagnozzi Trust, Paul Vagnozzi, and Mary Hinz are collectively referred to herein as the "Shareholders") hold a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Allen Systems Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 1333 Third Avenue South, Naples, Florida 34102 ("ASG"), and ASG as successor-in-interest to Information Systems Corporation, ISC, Inc. and Infotectonics, Incorporated (collectively, ASG, Information Systems Corporation, ISC, Inc. and Infotectonics, Incorporated are referred to herein as the "Grantor"), pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement between the Shareholders and the Grantor, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 4, 2005 at Reel 003134 / Frame 0876 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the Shareholders hereby release its security interest and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations as granted under the Trademark Security Agreement, including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement. The Shareholders agree to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Shareholders have executed this Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks on this 27th day of October, 2009.

THE MARY O. HINZ LIVING TRUST DATED JANUARY 7, 2002, AS AMENDED

Mary Hinz Trustee

PAUL PHILIP VAGNOZZI REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED JANUARY 18, 2005,

Trustee

Schedule I Trademarks (Reel 003134 / Frame 0876)

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	CYPRESS	2139719	02/24/1998
US	DOCU VAULT	2235093	03/23/1999
US	CYPRESS.WEB	2846404	05/25/2004
US	MONARCH PRO FOR CYPRESS	2722701	06/03/2003
US	CYPRESS DATA MINING	2849183	06/01/2004
TIC	MODULE	20066577	07/10/0007
US	CYPRESS	2966577	07/12/2005
US	CYPRESS	3048644	01/24/2006
US	CONTENT PROCESSING FACILITY	2966578	07/12/2005
US	CPF	2905227	11/23/2004
US	<u>*</u>	2903540	11/16/2004
US	DOCUVAULT	2966579	07/12/2005

9237246

RECORDED: 01/13/2010

 $Vagnozzi/Hinz\ Trademark\ Release$